
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting  

Date: Thursday, October 5, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Rifle Branch Library 

 
Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the 
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and 
promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
A. Roll Call 
B. Comment on September 7, 2023, Board Meeting Public Participation 
C. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
D. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. Minutes of Library Board meeting September 7, 2023 (pp. 1-4) 
B. Minutes of Library Special Board meeting September 27, 2023 (pp. 5) 
C. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund August 16 through September 15, 2023 (pp. 6-7);  

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement August (pp. 8-9) 
 
 

III. ACTION ITEM 
 

A.  Flexible Spending Account (FSA) and FSA COBRA vendor approval, Kim Owens (pp. 10-18) 
B. Appoint Adrian Rippy-Sheehy for 2nd full term to the Library Board of Trustees. 

 
IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 19-23) 
B. Long-term housing solutions, Jamie LaRue, Kevin Hettler 
C. Colorado FAMLI medical leave replacement options, Kim Owens 
D. Budget Committee presenting the 2024 budget draft, John Mallonee 
E. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp.24-32) 
F. Rifle Branch Library report, Amy Tonozzi  
G. “Did You Know”,  

 
 
Next Board Meeting November 2, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Silt Branch Library, 680 Home Ave. 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time.  All 
times are approximate.  If special accommodation is necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Carbondale Branch Library 
September 7, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
A. Roll Call   
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call.
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Michelle Foster 
Jocelyn Durrance 
John Mallonee (via phone) 
Susan Use 
 
BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Crystal Mariscal  
 
 

 
GUESTS:  
John Martin 
Tom Jankovsky 
Mike Samson 
Fred Jarman, County Manager 
Graham Jackson, BOCC Attorney 
Beth Dauer – Seter & VanderWall PC (via 
phone) 
 
 
 

STAFF PRESENT: 
James LaRue 
Nancy Barnes 
Alex Garcia 
Sara Friend 
Eileen Cummings 
Chris Rayne 
Kevin Hettler 
Kim Owens 
James Larson 

Tracy Kallassy 
Amaranda Fregoso 
Abraham Korah 
Kim Benson 
Rae Quiroz 
Ana Gaytan 
Mary Clement 
Jenn Cook 
Seth Bontrager 
Trary LaMee 

Rob Zimmermann 
Paul Stanley 
Brenda Kingen 
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Public Present: 
Trish O’Grady 
Amy Hadden Marsh (The 
Sopris Sun) 
Roxanne Bank 
Michael Watts 
Tela Forehand 
Robin Pruett 
AJ Thompson 
Art Armijo 
John Lepkowski 
Broxi Thomas 
Mike Caquelir 
Paul Mascarenas                                                                 
Ellen Dole                                                                   
Debbra Wanzer 
Sallie Moore 
Melissa M 
Robin Robinson 
Margaret Hammel 
Molly Ring 
Mia Ortman 
Dorothea F 
Pam Taylor 
Sarah Kemme 
Bill Anschuetz 
John Kelinwauhter 
Laura Baumgarten 
Emily Carr 
Sally Faison 
Vennie Lilly 
Carolyn Howard 

Sue Zislis 
Pat Freens 
Ruth Hollowell 
Jim Ogden 
Niki Delson 
Pat Goodvis 
Cheryl Beachey 
Sidney Poncelet 
Richard Allen 
Annie Brooks 
Janean Nutter 
Judy Auste 
Crispen Limacher 
Sally Fasion 
Debbie Bruell 
Ellen Freedman 
Al Harder 
Cathy Click 
Terrie Drake 
Alex Clifford 
Susan Meason 
James A Legg 
Laura A Donnelly 
Amanda Benis 
Carole O’Brien 
MZ Schaenck 
Kevin O’Brien 
Lesue Johnson 
Ted Ziglis 
Bob Long 
Jude Kravitz 
Mallory Kaufman 

 
Ivy Chalmers 
Fredda Korbes 
Caleb Robinson 
Cole Buerger 
Chris Millally 
Sandie Rerff 
Mikhi Mallory 
Judy Herigstad 
Josh Buchman 
Ed Buchman 
Michelle Buchman 
Annette Roberts Gray 
John Busscher 
Paula Ayala 
Jane Kelly 
Krys Greenwood 
Genevieve Smith 
Martha Durgy 
Andrew Wimalk 
Bryan Alvarez 
Gus Richardson 
Janet Johnson 
Maricela Aguilar 
Betsey Safford 
Maria Ramirez 
Linda Giesecke 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BEFORE PUBLIC COMMENT 

Jamie LaRue, Executive Director: discussed the purpose of the public library, First Amendment 
rights, and public comments from the August board meeting.  He addressed recent patron 
behavior that violated the District’s Code of Conduct by berating library staff and patrons, moving 
materials from where they belong to other parts of the library (including the children’s area)– 
when the same patron falsely accused the library of “pushing adult books at children.”  
President Adrian Rippy-Sheehy announced that she would expand the public comment session 
from fifteen minutes to one half hour. 

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
I. Trish O’Grady, Rifle: Produced a petition with 831 signatures. Presented to the GCPLD Board and 

BOCC. Believes books should be under lock and key and ID presented to checkout. Also wants 
books removed if not locked up. 

II. Michael Watts, New Castle: He has a cursory knowledge of materials and is concerned…why are 
characters only Asian? 

III. John Martin: spoke to clarify the relationship between BOCC and GCPLD. (The Commissioners 
receive but don’t approve the library’s budget, appoint but don’t select Library Trustees.) 

IV. Tela Forhan, Silt: Believes the library has a moral obligation to limit access to content that minors 
have access to by removing books. 

V. Robin Pruett, Silt: Believes books in the library contain pornographic images and promotes rape. 
Wants a public meeting with community members and GCPLD Board of Trustees on the topic of 
books in the libraries. 2



VI. Paul Mascarenas, New Castle: Thanked the library for offering a space for the community with its 
positivity. Libraries serve all in the community. Suggested other ways to help keep children safe. 

VII. Ellen Dole, Glenwood Springs: Referred to the GCPLD Code of Conduct and says it provides a safe 
environment. Cited the American Library’s Association Bill of Rights which includes free access for 
minors. Encourages personal responsibility. 

VIII. Broxi Thomas, Battlement Mesa:  Discussed her personal experience using libraries and how she 
learned about things from the access of books in the library. Believes everyone should have the 
right to access the materials of their choice. 

IX. Art Armijo, Silt: Rancher and substitute teacher. He believes that the books should be placed in a 
secure location on higher shelves. Thinks libraries share responsibility with parents for access to 
materials. 

X. Adrian Rippy-Sheehy addressed the handout about all the library's programs and events each 
month. 

 
II. ADRIAN CALLED A 10 MINUTE RECESS 
 
A. Jamie LaRue and Adrian Rippy-Sheehy are interested in hosting a public community meeting, more 

information to come. Garfield County Commissioners and the GCPLD support a forum with plenty 
of time for public comment. 

 
III. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
A. Adrian requested to amend the agenda as follows: Discussion Item “A” moved to immediately 

following approval of the Consent Agenda. Action Item “C” is to be moved to item “E” under 
Discussion Items. The remaining two Discussion Items will become Discussion Items “F” and “G.” 
i. A motion to approve the agenda as modified was made by Michelle Foster and seconded by 
Jocelyn Durrance - Motion passed. 

 

IV. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
      
A. Minutes of Library Board meeting August 3, 2023 (pp. 1-2) 
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund July 16 through August 15, 2023 (pp.3-4);  

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement July (pp. 5-6) 
i. A motion to approve consent agenda by Michelle Foster, seconded by Jocelyn Durrance - Motion 
passed. 

 
V. WORK SESSION 
 
A. Garfield County Board of County Commissioners work session. 

i. John Martin – Discussed the significant increase in property valuations on Garfield County 
residents and is asking GCPLD to consider a temporary mill levy reduction for one year.  He likes 
the idea of a community forum to discuss controversial materials and encourages the GCPLD 
board to attend.  
ii. Mike Samson – Discussed his conversations around the nation about Garfield County and the 
pride the library brings to each community. Commends the Board of Trustees for their running of 
the library. 
iii. Tom Jankovsky – Believes the GCPLD Board is well-balanced, and diverse and represents the 
relationship between the County Commissioners and the Garfield County Public Library District. 
He also urged the library to consider rejoining Garfield Clean Energy coalition, of which the library 
was a founding member. 
 

VI. ACTION ITEMS 

A. Employee Handbook revision approval, Jocelyn Durrance (pp. 7-43) 
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i. Minor changes to the final draft of the handbook regarding floating holidays, a legal 
recommendation from the Employers Council. Motion to approve by Jocelyn Durrance, seconded 
by John Mallonee - Motion passed.    

B. Portable device loan policy to the revised procedure, Jamie LaRue, Nancy Barnes (pp. 44-45; 
summary of changes pp. 46-47) 

 i. Chromebooks are eight years old and when they no longer work, they won’t be replaced.  
Removed replacement fines, these changes allow for better access to public computers, 
Chromebooks are for in-library use only.  Motion to approve by Susan Use, seconded by Jocelyn 
Durrance - Motion passed. 

   
VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. Garfield County Board of County Commissioners work session – moved to follow the consent 
agenda. 

B. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 48-56) 
i. Highlighted CFO analysis of the impact of HH and reduction of mill levy. 
ii. Presented other staff highlights. 

C.       Budget Committee update, John Mallonee 
i. The current state of the budget is good. 
ii. The Budget Committee is reviewing several items for consideration in 2024. 
iii. The Budget Committee will be preparing a budget draft to be presented to the Board at their 
October meeting. 

D.       Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 57-66)  
i. Discussed housing issues for employees. 
ii. Discussed oil and gas property value increases in 2022 for 2024 budget year, this will decrease 
in 2025. 
iii. Discussed residential valuations.  
iv. Residential, gas, and oil are 77% of our property tax revenue. 
 v. Discussed Proposition HH on the November ballot. 
vi. Discussed how a temporary mill levy credit would affect library revenues. 

E.       Discuss Bray Realty apartment lease in Silt. 
i. Discussed the origins of the idea of renting an apartment for temporary staff housing. 

a. Allocation of funds from the short-term housing budget for recruitment and 
retention. 
b. Considerations for policy development around emergency housing assistance going. 
forward – equitable, fair application, cost sharing, limited duration. 

F.      Carbondale Branch Library report, Tracy Kallassy  
i. Housing challenges for branch staff.  
ii. Impressed with staff handling of complaints professionally.  
iii. Now that school is in session after-school usage is up.       
iv. Meeting room revised rules have paid off- patron uses a room regularly after hours to play    
the piano. 
v. Planning Human Library event, modeled after a program in the Netherlands, aims to address 
prejudices by talking to people whom one may not normally talk to. 

G.    “Did You Know”, Jocelyn Durrance 
i. Discussed Mt. Sopris: 9,052 feet high, from certain angles it looks like a volcano: it is called a 
stalk because it never erupts, equates to a blood blister, blood/lava – never erupts. 

A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 3:28 pm. 
 

 
NEXT MEETING 
The next regular board meeting is on October 5, 2023, at the Rifle Branch Library at 2:00 pm. 
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Garfield County Public Library District 

Record of Proceedings: Board of Trustees Meeting  
Date: Thursday, September 27, 2023, 2:00 PM 

Place: Zoom 
 

 
I. A. CALL TO ORDER 

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:04 p.m. Kevin Hettler conducted the roll call. A 
quorum was met. 

 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:    STAFF PRESENT: 

 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy      Kevin Hettler 
Jocelyn Durrance      Alex Garcia 
John Mallonee       Eileen Cummings 
Crystal Mariscal      Kim Owens 

         Melissa Terry     
         Jenn Cook 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: 
 

Michelle Foster 
Susan Use 

        
    B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

 
A motion to modify the agenda was made by Adrian. A motion to approve was made by John Mallonee 
and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance. Motion Approved 

  
II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. None 

 
III. ACTION ITEMS 

 
A. Review Board Applicant for the vacant Rifle Trustee position 

Applicant Hanna M. Arauza’s application and letter of intent for the Rifle Trustee position was received 
on September 5, 2023. There were no other applicants. The special meeting was called so the board could 
fulfill its obligation to fill the vacant seat as soon as possible. 
The applicant is eligible to complete the partial term and then is eligible to apply for 2 three-year terms. 
A motion to approve the applicant was made by John Mallonee and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance. 
Motion Approved. 
 
Adrian will schedule the meeting with the Garfield County Board of County Commissioners to affirm this 
appointment.  
Adrian adjourned the meeting at 2:13 p.m. 

 
IV. DISCUSSION ITEM 

                  
A.  None 

 
Next Board Meeting October 5, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Rifle Branch Library, 207 East Ave. 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time.  All 
times are approximate.  If special accommodation is necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
08/26/2023 Eft Alpine Bank July c.c. pmt (11,140.49)
08/30/2023 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW Electricity (1,066.00)
08/30/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (91.72)
08/30/2023 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA Gas (85.19)
08/30/2023 Eft Tiger, Inc. PA RI SI NC gas delivery (629.38)
08/31/2023 Eft ImageNet Consulting - fka De Lage ... Copier lease (1,161.66)
08/31/2023 25819 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC Aug cleaning (6,700.00)
08/31/2023 25820 AFLAC Aug supplemental insurance (107.70)
08/31/2023 25821 American Janitor LLC PA cleaning (1,096.00)
08/31/2023 25822 Barnes, Nancy Mileage reimb (410.03)
08/31/2023 25823 Batchelder, Karin Mileage reimb (17.03)
08/31/2023 25824 Bibliolabs Community digital archive software subsc... (9,210.00)
08/31/2023 25825 Cardiff Cleaning Service GW CA cleaning (4,422.00)
08/31/2023 25826 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security service (3,139.02)
08/31/2023 25827 Colorado Association of Libraries CALCON23 registrations (2,660.60)
08/31/2023 25828 Demco Processing supplies and easels (605.77)
08/31/2023 25829 Highland Rogues, Inc PA pirate show (470.00)
08/31/2023 25830 McMahan and Assoc LLC 2022 Audit (14,750.00)
08/31/2023 25831 Midwest Tape Library materials and Hoopla (5,985.03)
08/31/2023 25832 Mountain Parent LLC Fall ads (700.00)
08/31/2023 25833 OverDrive Library eMaterials (256.99)
08/31/2023 25834 Playaway Products LLC Library materials (5,079.70)
08/31/2023 25835 Reliance Standard Sept disability insurance (1,004.74)
08/31/2023 25836 Seter & Vander Wall, P.C. Legal Services (957.00)
08/31/2023 25837 Suarez, Dulce Andrea Translation services (341.25)
08/31/2023 25838 Swigert, Dieanna ESL lessons (500.00)
08/31/2023 25839 Universal Mechanical Services, LLC RI HVAC Repairs (1,431.77)
08/31/2023 25840 Matthew Willey Murals, Inc Bee mural artist (5,000.00)
08/31/2023 25841 Matthew Willey Murals, Inc Bee mural artist (5,000.00)
08/31/2023 25842 Matthew Willey Murals, Inc Bee mural artist (2,000.00)
08/31/2023 25843 Ingram Library Services Library materials (32,225.39)
08/31/2023 25844 Aspen Science Center All Branches- Kids Stem Workshop (1,170.00)
08/31/2023 25845 Garcia, Alex Mileage reimb (141.48)
08/31/2023 25846 Library Journals, LLC Library management training (1,281.60)
08/31/2023 Eft Garfield County Public Library Foun... Donations / book sales (1,491.83)
09/01/2023 Eft CRA 8/29 retirement contributions (7,297.37)
09/01/2023 Eft CRA 8/29 retirement contributions (4,424.94)
09/01/2023 Eft CRA make-up §457 contributions (136.54)
09/01/2023 Eft Alpine Bank- CC Aug merchant fees (238.79)
09/10/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, filtering service, O... (8,179.68)
09/15/2023 25847 625-Water(9283) RI SI staff water (151.80)
09/15/2023 25848 Acme Fire Alarm Company Inc 4th Quarter Monitoring Fire & Security Sy... (371.88)
09/15/2023 25849 All Around Property Maintenance, Inc  CA PA August landscape maintenance (2,274.28)
09/15/2023 25850 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Radio ads (2,550.00)
09/15/2023 25851 Aspen Daily News Ads (191.25)
09/15/2023 25852 Associated Governments of Northwe... AGNC EDD membership - JL (250.00)
09/15/2023 25853 Ball, Johanna Music for bee mural unveiling (600.00)
09/15/2023 25854 Cedar Networks Sept broadband (1,194.00)
09/15/2023 25855 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW Security service (3,134.07)
09/15/2023 25856 Colorado Mountain News Media Board vacancy ad (300.00)
09/15/2023 25857 Cullen, Kelley Pilates instructor (500.00)
09/15/2023 25858 Cura HR, LLC Policies/cultural/DISC/Goal Planning/FLSA (3,220.00)
09/15/2023 25859 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost service (65.00)
09/15/2023 25860 Fregoso, Amaranda Mileage reimb (151.96)
09/15/2023 25861 Garfield County Treasurer Landfill fees (16.72)
09/15/2023 25862 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier copies (1,124.63)
09/15/2023 25863 JanWay Company USA, Inc. Library swag - bee mural; fall events (10,955.63)
09/15/2023 25864 Jerkunica, Alexandra Pilates event (180.00)
09/15/2023 25865 Kallassy, Tracy Mileage reimb (231.87)
09/15/2023 25866 Krakow, Amy Mileage reimb (52.40)
09/15/2023 25867 Library Ideas LLC Library materials (1,118.34)
09/15/2023 25868 Marmot Library Network, Inc. Replace monitor for self check (320.21)
09/15/2023 25869 Meredith-Orr, Suzanne Mileage reimb (35.37)
09/15/2023 25870 Midwest Tape Library materials and Hoopla (10,982.01)
09/15/2023 25871 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. August spraying (307.00)
09/15/2023 25872 Ochoa, Tamara ARSL airfare reimbursement (430.40)
09/15/2023 25873 OverDrive Library eMaterials (9,022.77)
09/15/2023 25874 Poland, Shannon NC snow removal Jan - Mar (1,080.00)

11:47 AM Garfield County Public Library District
09/12/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis August 16 through September 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

09/15/2023 25875 Pronunciator LLC Librari AI-reference assistant subscription (5,800.00)
09/15/2023 25876 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (760.99)
09/15/2023 25877 Transparent Information Services, L... Background checks (264.05)
09/15/2023 25878 Unique Management Services, Inc. August collections service (169.15)
09/15/2023 25879 Universal Mechanical Services, LLC GW RI hvac repairs (1,190.00)
09/15/2023 Eft Amazon .com August amazon purchases (3,820.80)
09/15/2023 Eft CenturyLink fire / elevator alarm telephone service (426.78)
09/15/2023 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW electricity (1,110.82)
09/15/2023 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (182.33)
09/15/2023 Eft Mountain Waste & Recycling SI trash / recycling (103.44)
09/15/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (98.92)
09/15/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
09/15/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
09/15/2023 Eft Waste Management CA RI NC Trash/recyling (599.05)
09/15/2023 Eft WEX Bank August vehicle fuel (567.19)
09/15/2023 Eft Xcel Energy PA RI SI NC electricity (4,020.04)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (212,927.34)

TOTAL (212,927.34)

11:47 AM Garfield County Public Library District
09/12/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis August 16 through September 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 11,140.49
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 75 items
Credit Card Charge 08/01/2023 SS3Reppark Ripl conference parking X (108.00) (108.00)
Credit Card Charge 08/01/2023 SS3Whole... Ripl conference per diem X (50.04) (158.04)
Credit Card Charge 08/01/2023 PALowes Parade supplies X (38.38) (196.42)
Credit Card Charge 08/01/2023 PAWalmart Staff birthday refreshments X (27.59) (224.01)
Credit Card Charge 08/01/2023 SIUsps Monthly ill postage X (17.01) (241.02)
Credit Card Charge 08/02/2023 SSHyatt RIPL conference lodging TK X (1,322.50) (1,563.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/02/2023 SSSCPCo... CALLI committee lodging X (131.00) (1,694.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/02/2023 CAUsps monthly ill postage and bra... X (51.76) (1,746.28)
Credit Card Charge 08/02/2023 PALowes Paint for outreach event X (28.41) (1,774.69)
Credit Card Charge 08/03/2023 SSLetsStick Patron puzzles for passive ... X (253.33) (2,028.02)
Credit Card Charge 08/03/2023 SSLaQuinta YSC applicant lodging X (248.92) (2,276.94)
Credit Card Charge 08/03/2023 GWWalmart Cricut supplies; disposal cle... X (39.50) (2,316.44)
Credit Card Charge 08/03/2023 SSCityMar... Board meeting refreshments X (21.08) (2,337.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/03/2023 PAUsps ill postage and stamps X (20.64) (2,358.16)
Credit Card Charge 08/04/2023 SS3Sunm... Summer picnic refreshments X (146.61) (2,504.77)
Credit Card Charge 08/04/2023 SS3WMDG Summer picnic supplies X (134.68) (2,639.45)
Credit Card Charge 08/04/2023 SIDgCodo... Staff meeting refreshments X (56.25) (2,695.70)
Credit Card Charge 08/05/2023 PAAce Parade supplies X (52.96) (2,748.66)
Credit Card Charge 08/07/2023 CACricut cricut monthly subscription X (10.61) (2,759.27)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 SINinjaBulk All staff training day t-shirts X (1,377.30) (4,136.57)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 CAPeppino SR celebration X (126.83) (4,263.40)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 PAWalmart Parade candy; volunteer ref... X (105.40) (4,368.80)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 GWUsps Monthly ill postage and sta... X (95.12) (4,463.92)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 CAChamber Registration chamber busin... X (50.00) (4,513.92)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 SSAmigos Graphic novel processing tr... X (35.00) (4,548.92)
Credit Card Charge 08/08/2023 FTWalmart Wasp spray X (11.92) (4,560.84)
Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 SSVersaP... versa desk X (1,123.20) (5,684.04)
Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 FTLowes Powerwasher hose X (101.63) (5,785.67)
Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 SSCityMar... Event summit refreshments X (64.72) (5,850.39)
Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 CACM SRC refreshments X (58.45) (5,908.84)
Credit Card Charge 08/09/2023 SIWalmart Community puzzle frame; st... X (25.18) (5,934.02)
Credit Card Charge 08/10/2023 RIZoo Supplies for bee mural project X (329.45) (6,263.47)
Credit Card Charge 08/10/2023 RICMWM Staff morale, anniversaries X (169.58) (6,433.05)
Credit Card Charge 08/10/2023 FTUHaul Transport manlift to RI Bee ... X (32.95) (6,466.00)
Credit Card Charge 08/10/2023 FTRilfeLock Keys for manlift X (7.50) (6,473.50)
Credit Card Charge 08/11/2023 SSEZUp Canopy frame replacement X (330.60) (6,804.10)
Credit Card Charge 08/11/2023 SSELMUSA Disc machine repair X (76.99) (6,881.09)
Credit Card Charge 08/11/2023 SSAdobe Sock images and creative c... X (59.98) (6,941.07)
Credit Card Charge 08/11/2023 SSAdobe Creative cloud X (29.99) (6,971.06)
Credit Card Charge 08/14/2023 SSJoann Graphic novel signs X (45.19) (7,016.25)
Credit Card Charge 08/14/2023 FTWalmart Cleaning Supplies X (32.44) (7,048.69)
Credit Card Charge 08/14/2023 PAWalmart Paint for PA parade X (20.20) (7,068.89)
Credit Card Charge 08/15/2023 RIUsps Monthly ill and branch posta... X (111.63) (7,180.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/15/2023 GWCityMkt Welcome back staff celebra... X (57.13) (7,237.65)
Credit Card Charge 08/15/2023 PAWalmart Refreshments for program... X (50.30) (7,287.95)
Credit Card Charge 08/15/2023 FTWalmart Varnish and sandpaper X (45.48) (7,333.43)
Credit Card Charge 08/15/2023 RIWM Crafting supplies X (27.57) (7,361.00)
Credit Card Charge 08/16/2023 FTValleyL Door Chime and bolts X (58.94) (7,419.94)
Credit Card Charge 08/16/2023 FTSuperw... Truck car wash X (19.00) (7,438.94)
Credit Card Charge 08/17/2023 FTWalmart Cleaning supplies X (76.09) (7,515.03)
Credit Card Charge 08/18/2023 SSLaQuinta Performer lodging X (548.24) (8,063.27)
Credit Card Charge 08/18/2023 SSOTCCraft RI craft supplies X (302.34) (8,365.61)
Credit Card Charge 08/18/2023 SSAmButt... PA craft supplies X (38.45) (8,404.06)
Credit Card Charge 08/19/2023 SSRobly Email newsletter platform X (52.50) (8,456.56)
Credit Card Charge 08/21/2023 FTPitStop Bookmobile oil change X (80.33) (8,536.89)
Credit Card Charge 08/21/2023 PADominos Challenge island refreshme... X (50.00) (8,586.89)
Credit Card Charge 08/23/2023 FTPtiStop Bookmobile replace stabiliz... X (324.01) (8,910.90)
Credit Card Charge 08/23/2023 GWCityMkt Staff meeting refreshments X (32.95) (8,943.85)
Credit Card Charge 08/23/2023 SSAdobe HR Acrobat pro subscription X (23.99) (8,967.84)
Credit Card Charge 08/24/2023 RIWal/LC... Anime club refreshments X (76.13) (9,043.97)
Credit Card Charge 08/24/2023 PAUsps Branch postage X (66.00) (9,109.97)
Credit Card Charge 08/25/2023 SSMastersT Monthly fax service X (189.73) (9,299.70)
Credit Card Charge 08/25/2023 CACal CAL membership X (120.00) (9,419.70)
Credit Card Charge 08/25/2023 PAClarkMkt Homeschool luncheon refre... X (30.42) (9,450.12)
Credit Card Charge 08/25/2023 FTWalmart Umbrella for courier vehicle X (18.09) (9,468.21)

2:06 PM Garfield County Public Library District
09/11/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 08/31/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 08/26/2023 SIWalmart Branch staff t-shirts X (44.31) (9,512.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/28/2023 FTWalmart Replacement monitor for C... X (129.00) (9,641.52)
Credit Card Charge 08/28/2023 NCUsps Monthly ill and stamps X (108.57) (9,750.09)
Credit Card Charge 08/28/2023 SSNetwkSol Network solutions X (15.99) (9,766.08)
Credit Card Charge 08/28/2023 FTWalmart Adapter for monitor X (12.97) (9,779.05)
Credit Card Charge 08/29/2023 SS3Whistl... Admin day training refresh... X (354.02) (10,133.07)
Credit Card Charge 08/29/2023 SS2SDA SDA annual conference X (175.00) (10,308.07)
Credit Card Charge 08/29/2023 FTPitStop Truck oil change X (121.96) (10,430.03)
Credit Card Charge 08/30/2023 NCCityMa... CM events X (183.99) (10,614.02)
Credit Card Charge 08/30/2023 FTAce Bubble wrap X (39.98) (10,654.00)

Total Charges and Cash Advances (10,654.00) (10,654.00)

Payments and Credits - 6 items
Credit Card Credit 08/01/2023 CACricut cricut sales tax refund X 0.62 0.62
Credit Card Credit 08/09/2023 SSRiverwalk Refund conference lodging ... X 1,474.24 1,474.86
Credit Card Credit 08/19/2023 SSEtsy Tax refund on banned book ... X 10.39 1,485.25
Check 08/26/2023 Eft July c.c. pmt X 11,140.49 12,625.74
Credit Card Credit 08/31/2023 GWCalcon Calcon conference discount X 27.80 12,653.54
Credit Card Credit 08/31/2023 SS2Calcon Calcon conference discount X 27.80 12,681.34

Total Cleared Transactions 2,027.34 2,027.34

Cleared Balance (2,027.34) 9,113.15

Register Balance as of 08/31/2023 (2,027.34) 9,113.15

Ending Balance (2,027.34) 9,113.15

2:06 PM Garfield County Public Library District
09/11/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 08/31/2023
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Section 1: Employer Information 

Employer 
Garfield County Public Library 
207 East Ave 
Rifle CO 81650-0000 

#FEINs: 1  FEIN: 134349347 

Bill to 
Garfield County Public Library   
AUTOPGC08

Contact 

Kim Owens 
207 East Ave 
Rifle CO 81650-0000 

kowens@gcpld.org 

Implementation Contact 

 

 

 

 

           

Employer hereby subscribes for the Services described herein below and agrees to pay the associated Fees for 
same, on the payment terms set forth in this Initial or Add-On Services Order Form (“Order Form”), and the Terms 
and Conditions referenced below (together, the “Agreement”). If any terms and conditions contained in this Order 
Form conflict with terms and conditions of any previously executed agreements regarding the same subject matter, 
the terms set forth in this Order Form shall supersede those conflicting terms. If this Order Form is entered into to 
add services to an existing account, the terms set forth in this Order Form shall apply as to the Services subscribed 
to herein, unless otherwise indicated in the Notes section hereof. The Initial Term of the Agreement begins on 
the Effective Date (which shall serve as the Effective Date for all Documentation unless otherwise indicated 
in the Notes section herein). Billing begins upon the availability of the Services, regardless of whether or 
when Employer begins using the Services. 

By naming the "Agency Contact," Employer authorizes isolved to communicate directly with the Agency Contact 
about all aspects of the Services related to the items indicated herein. Employer will indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless isolved and such other of isolved's directors, officers, employees, shareholders, members and Affiliates (as 
defined in the Terms and Conditions) from and against any Claims (as defined in the Terms and Conditions) arising 
out of or related to any Agency Contact's (or affiliated entities or individuals thereof) acts or omissions whatsoever 
related directly or indirectly to the Services. Not Applicable if left blank.  

Total Employees 
7 

Go Live Date 
01/01/2024 

Implementation Fee 
$0.00 (One-Time) 

Agency Agency Contact 

,  
We authorize designee for: 

Agency Details 

Online Access 
Yes    No 

Receive Reports 
Yes    No 

PHI Contact 
Yes    No 

COBRA Notice Contact 
Yes               No 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99388C17-2E36-4CD4-8182-C7F2EEDA0F00
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Section 2.  Summary of Service and Fees † 

Item Quantity Unit Type Rate Monthly 
Minimum 

Annual 
Minimum 

COBRA Notices Admin : Core Service 7 PIEPM $0.50 $400.00 
FBA Monthly Admin : Administrative Service 
(FSA) 

7 PPPM $3.95 $50.00 

   *COBRA, POP, ERISA and ACA bill on an annual basis 

    One Time Fees 
       Item Total 
Total One Time Fees 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99388C17-2E36-4CD4-8182-C7F2EEDA0F00
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†NOTICE- Employer may subscribe to Bundled Services containing features Employer may choose to access, in 
whole or in part, on the Effective Date or later. If Applicable, features of Bundled Services are listed in the Notes 
section below, along with any associated fees. If Employer wishes to activate access to features of Bundled 
Services later, Employer should contact isolved at (800) 733-8839. Employer understands that activation of such 
features may involve the fees listed in the Notes below or other additional fees. Activation will be followed by a 
confirmation to Employer by isolved memorializing the activation and showing the fee changes. Employer 
understands and agrees that activation of any Bundled Services features after the Effective Date shall be governed 
by this agreement.  

Section 3. The Agreement, Terms and Conditions, Order Forms, and Other Documents 
The Agreement between the Employer and isolved (together the “Parties,” and each individually a “Party”) 
means the Terms and Conditions contained at https://www.isolvedhcm.com/legal/agreements/terms-and-
conditions (as may be amended from time to time), together with any additional terms and conditions below 
and any attachments to this Order Form hereto. 

isolved Benefit Services Additional Terms and Conditions https://www.isolvedhcm.com/legal/agreements/benefit-
services-additional-terms-and-conditions 

Section 4. Notes 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99388C17-2E36-4CD4-8182-C7F2EEDA0F00
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Employer Authorization 

isolved Account Executive 

Signatures 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the last Party to sign below.  

 

 

 

Sign Here Here 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Signed    Date
9/21/2023 

Garfield County Public Library 

Address: 

City: 

State:                              Zipcode:       

Stu Story 
Chief Sales Officer 
sstory@isolvedhcm.com

isolved Inc. 
11215 N. Community House Rd, Ste.800 
Charlotte, NC 28277 
800-733-8839

Contact Name: 

Title: 

Phone: 

Email: Signed    Date

Sincerely, 

Our Customers Are Our People Heroes. 
At isolved, we care, we are passionate, and we work as a team to help our customers and each other every day, 
which means we are always accountable for your and our own success, and we thank you for this opportunity. 
I like to say that isolved is more than big enough to deliver for you as you grow, yet small enough and agile 
enough to be there for you whenever you need us. My contact details are listed below, and should you have 
any questions that I can assist with now as you look to make your decision, but more importantly, should you 
choose to honor isolved with your business, over the coming years, then please do not hesitate to call or email. 

Mark Duffell 
Chief Executive Officer 

 949-300-7730    mduffell@isolvedhcm.com 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 99388C17-2E36-4CD4-8182-C7F2EEDA0F00
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ADDENDUM

1. PREAMBLE AND DEFINITIONS. 
1.1. Pursuant to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as amended ("HIPAA")Garfield County 

Public Library("Covered Entity") and isolved, Inc. , or any of its corporate affiliates ("Business Associate"), a Michigan 
corporation, enter into this Business Associate Agreement ("BAA") as of the date that it is fully executed by the 
parties hereto (the "Effective Date") that addresses the HIPAA requirements with respect to "business associates," 
as defined under the privacy, security, breach notification, and enforcement rules at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164 
("HIPAA Rules") to the extent applicable to the services provided by Business Associate to Covered Entity. A 
reference in this BAA to a section in the HIPAA Rules means the section as in effect or as amended. 

1.2. This BAA is intended to describe the steps that Business Associate  will take to implement appropriate safeguards 
for the Protected Health Information ("PHI") (as defined under the HIPAA Rules) to the extent that Business 
Associate may receive, create, maintain, use, or disclose PHI in connection with the functions, activities, and 
services that Business Associate performs for Covered Entity. The functions, activities, and services that Business 
Associate performs for Covered Entity are defined in the administrative services agreement (the "Underlying 
Agreement"). 

1.3. Pursuant to changes required under the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act of 2009 
(the "HITECH Act") and under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 ("ARRA"), this BAA also reflects 
federal breach notification requirements imposed on Business Associate when "Unsecured PHI" (as defined under 
the HIPAA Rules) is acquired by an unauthorized party, and the expanded privacy and security provisions imposed 
on business associates. 

1.4. Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms in this BAA shall have the same meaning as those 
terms in the HIPAA Rules: Breach, Data Aggregation, Designated Record Set, disclosure, Electronic Media, 
Electronic Protected Health Information (ePHI), Health Care Operations, individual, Minimum Necessary, Notice of 
Privacy Practices, Required By Law, Secretary, Security Incident, Subcontractor, Unsecured PHI, and use. 

1.5. A reference in this BAA to the Privacy Rule means the Privacy Rule, set forth at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160-164 (the "Privacy 
Rule") as interpreted under applicable regulations and guidance of general application published by HHS, including 
all amendments thereto for which compliance is required, as amended by the HITECH Act, ARRA, and the HIPAA 
Rules. 

2. GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF BUSINESS ASSOCIATE. 
2.1. Business Associate agrees not to use or disclose PHI, other than (i) as permitted or required by this BAA or the 

Underlying Agreement, (ii) as Required by Law, or (iii) if such use or disclosure does not otherwise cause a Breach 
of Unsecured PHI. 

2.2. Business Associate agrees to use appropriate safeguards, and to comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 with 
respect to ePHI, to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided for by the BAA. 

2.3. Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Business 
Associate as a result of a use or disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of this BAA's requirements or 
that would otherwise cause a Breach of Unsecured PHI.  The Business Associate agrees to report to Covered Entity 
any Breach of Unsecured PHI not provided for by the BAA of which it becomes aware within 30 calendar days of 
"discovery" within the meaning of the HITECH Act. Such notice shall include, to the extent known, the identification 
of each individual whose Unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, 
accessed, acquired, or disclosed in connection with such Breach. In addition, Business Associate shall provide any 
additional information reasonably requested by Covered Entity for purposes of investigating the Breach and any 
other available information that Covered Entity is required to include to the individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404(c) at 
the time of notification or promptly thereafter as information becomes available. Business Associate's notification 
of a Breach of Unsecured PHI under this Section shall comply in all respects with each applicable provision of Section 
13400 of Subtitle D (Privacy) of ARRA, the HIPAA Rules and related guidance issued by the Secretary or the delegate 
of the Secretary from time to time. 

2.4. Business Associate agrees, in accordance with 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), if applicable, to 
require that any Subcontractors that create, receive, maintain, or transmit PHI on behalf of the Business Associate 
agree to the restrictions, conditions, and requirements materially the same or more protective of PHI as those that 

HIPAA Business Associate Agreement  v011023 
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apply to the Business Associate with respect to such information. 
2.5. Business Associate agrees to make available PHI in a Designated Record Set  to Covered Entity to enable it to satisfy 

Covered Entity's obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524. 
(i) Business Associate agrees to, at the direction of Covered Entity, comply with an individual's request to

restrict the disclosure of their personal PHI in a manner consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.522, except 
where such use, disclosure, or request is required or permitted under applicable law. 

(ii) Business Associate agrees that when requesting, using, or disclosing PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 
§ 164.502(b)(1) that such request, use, or disclosure shall be to the minimum extent necessary, 
including the use of a "limited data set" as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.514(e)(2), to accomplish the 
intended purpose of such request, use, or disclosure, as interpreted under related guidance issued by 
the Secretary from time to time. 

2.6. Business Associate agrees to incorporate any amendments to PHI in a Designated Record Set as implemented by 
the Covered Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526, or take other measures as necessary to enable Covered Entity to 
comply with its obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.526. 

2.7. Business Associate agrees to maintain and make available the information required for Covered Entity to provide an 
accounting of disclosures to the individual as necessary to satisfy Covered Entity's obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 
164.528. 

2.8. Business Associate agrees to make its internal practices, books, and records, including policies and procedures 
regarding PHI, relating to the use and disclosure of PHI and Breach of any Unsecured PHI received from Covered 
Entity, or created or received by the Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, available to the Secretary for 
the purpose of the Secretary determining Covered Entity's compliance with the Privacy Rule (as defined in Section 
7). 

2.9. To the extent that Business Associate is to carry out one or more of Covered Entity's obligation(s) under Subpart E 
of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Business Associate agrees to comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to the 
Covered Entity in the performance of such obligation(s). 

2.10. Business Associate agrees to account for the following disclosures: 
(i) Business Associate agrees to maintain and document disclosures of PHI and Breaches of Unsecured PHI 

and any information relating to the disclosure of PHI and Breach of Unsecured PHI in a manner as would 
be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an individual or the Secretary for an accounting
of PHI disclosures and Breaches of Unsecured PHI. 

(ii) Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity information collected in accordance with this 
Section 2.11, to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an individual or the Secretary for an 
accounting of PHI disclosures and Breaches of Unsecured PHI. 

(iii) Business Associate agrees to account for any disclosure of PHI used or maintained as an Electronic 
Health Record (as defined in Section 5) ("EHR") in a manner consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528 and 
related guidance issued by the Secretary from time to time. 

3. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES BY BUSINESS ASSOCIATE. 
3.1. General Uses and Disclosures. Business Associate agrees to receive, create, use, or disclose PHI only in a manner 

that is consistent with this BAA, the Privacy Rule, or Security Rule (as defined in Section 5) and only in connection 
with providing services to Covered Entity; provided that the use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule, 
including 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e), if the use or disclosure would be done by Covered Entity. For example, the use and 
disclosure of PHI will be permitted for "treatment, payment, and health care operations," in accordance with the 
Privacy Rule. 

3.2. Business Associate may use or disclose PHI as Required By Law. 
3.3. Business Associate agrees to make uses and disclosures and requests for PHI in compliance with the Minimum 

Necessary principle under HIPAA. 
3.4. Business Associate may not use or disclose PHI in a manner that would violate Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 if done 

by the Covered Entity. 
3.5. Business Associate may use PHI to provide data aggregation services as permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B). 
3.6. Business Associate may use or disclose PHI to create de-identified data consistent with the applicable provisions 

of HIPAA and may use or disclose any such de- identified data for any purpose permitted by law 
4. OBLIGATIONS OF COVERED ENTITY. 

4.1. Covered Entity shall: 
(i) Promptly provide Business Associate with the Notice of Privacy Practices that Covered Entity produces 

in accordance with the Privacy Rule, and any changes or limitations to such notice under 45 C.F.R. § 
164.520, to the extent that such changes or limitations may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure 
of PHI. 

(ii) Notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has 
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agreed to or is required to comply with under 45 C.F.R. § 164.522, to the extent that such restriction may 
affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHI under this BAA. Covered Entity will make such 
notification prior to the disclosure of such PHI to Business Associate or, if Covered Entity agrees or 
becomes subject to such restriction after disclosing the PHI to Business Associate, then Covered Entity 
will make such notification not later than five (5) business days prior to the date such restriction will 
become effective. 

(iii) Notify Business Associate of any changes in or revocation of permission by an individual to use or 
disclose PHI, if such change or revocation may affect Business Associate's permitted or required uses 
and disclosures of PHI under this BAA. 

4.2. Covered Entity shall not disclose to Business Associate more than the minimum necessary PHI for Business 
Associate to perform its obligations under the Underlying Agreement. 

4.3. Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use or disclose PHI in any manner that would not be 
permissible under the Privacy and Security Rule if done by Covered Entity, except as provided under Section 3 of this 
BAA. 

5. COMPLIANCE WITH SECURITY RULE. 
5.1. Business Associate shall comply with the HIPAA Security Rule, which shall mean the Standards for Security of 

Electronic Protected Health Information at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Subparts A and C of Part 164, as amended by ARRA 
and the HITECH Act. The term "Electronic Health Record" or "EHR" as used in this BAA shall mean an electronic 
record of health-related information on an individual that is created, gathered, managed, and consulted by 
authorized health care clinicians and staff. 

5.2. In accordance with the Security Rule, Business Associate agrees to: 
(i) Implement the required administrative safeguards set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.308, the required physical

safeguards set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.310, the required technical safeguards set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 
164.312, and the required policies and procedures set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.316 to reasonably and 
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the ePHI that it creates, receives, 
maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required by the Security Rule 

(ii) Require that any agent, including a Subcontractor, to whom it provides such PHI agrees to implement 
reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect the PHI; and 

(iii) Report to the Covered Entity any Security Incident of which it becomes aware. 
6. TERM AND TERMINATION. 

6.1. This BAA shall be in effect as of the date signed by both  Business Associate and Covered Entity, and shall terminate 
on the earlier of the date that: 

(i) Either party terminates for cause as authorized under Section 6.2. 
(ii) All of the PHI received from Covered Entity, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of 

Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to Covered Entity. If it is not feasible to return or destroy PHI, 
protections are extended in accordance with Section 6.3. 

6.2. Upon either party's knowledge of material breach by the other party, the non- breaching party shall provide an 
opportunity for the breaching party to cure the breach or end the violation. If the breaching party does not cure the 
breach or end the violation within a reasonable timeframe not to exceed 30 days from the notification of the breach, 
or if a material term of the BAA has been breached and a cure is not possible, the non-breaching party may terminate 
this BAA and the Underlying Agreement, upon written notice to the other party. 

6.3. Upon termination of this BAA for any reason, the parties agree that: Upon termination of this BAA for any reason, 
Business Associate, with respect to PHI received from Covered Entity, or created, maintained, or received by 
Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, shall: 

(i) Retain only that PHI that is necessary for Business Associate to continue its proper management and
administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities. 

(ii) At Business Associate's option, return to Covered Entity or destroy the remaining PHI that the Business 
Associate still maintains in any form. 

(iii) Continue to use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 with respect to
ePHI to prevent use or disclosure of the PHI, other than as provided for in this Section 7, for as long as 
Business Associate retains the PHI. 

(iv) Not use or disclose the PHI retained by Business Associate other than for the purposes for which such 
PHI was retained and subject to the same conditions set out at paragraphs (2) and (3) above which 
applied prior to termination. 

(v) At Business Associate's option, return to Covered Entity or destroy the PHI retained by Business 
Associate when it is no longer needed by Business Associate for its proper management and 
administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities. 

6.4. The obligations of Business Associate under this Section 7 shall survive the termination of this BAA. 
7. MISCELLANEOUS 
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7.1. The parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this BAA to comply with the requirements of the 
Privacy Rule, the Security Rule, HIPAA, ARRA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA Rules, and any other applicable law. 

7.2. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under Section 6 and such other provisions of this BAA 
that by their nature logically ought to survive the Termination of this BAA shall survive the termination of this BAA. 

7.3. This BAA shall be interpreted in the following manner: 
(i) Any ambiguity shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits the parties to comply with the HIPAA 

Rules. 
(ii) Any inconsistency between the BAA's provisions and the HIPAA Rules, including all amendments, as 

interpreted by the HHS, a court, or another regulatory agency with authority over the Parties, shall be 
interpreted according to the interpretation of the HHS, the court, or the regulatory agency. 

(iii) Any provision of this BAA that differs from those required by the HIPAA Rules, but is nonetheless 
permitted by the HIPAA Rules, shall be adhered to as stated in this BAA. 

7.4. This BAA constitutes the entire agreement between the parties related to the subject matter of this BAA.  This BAA 
supersedes all prior negotiations, discussions, representations, or proposals, whether oral or written. This BAA may 
not be modified unless done so in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of both parties. If any 
provision of this BAA, or part thereof, is found to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall remain in effect. 

7.5. This BAA will be binding on the successors and assigns of the Covered Entity and the Business Associate. 
7.6. This BAA may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. 
7.7. Except to the extent preempted by federal law, this BAA shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 

same internal laws as that of the administrative services agreement. 
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Signatures 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the last Party to sign below. 

 

Sign Second 

   Second Signing 

9/21/2023 
Signed    Date 

Employer Authorization 

isolved Account Executive 

Stu Story 
Chief Sales Officer 
sstory@isolvedhcm.com

isolved Inc. 
11215 N. Community House Rd, Ste.800 
Charlotte, NC 28277 
800-733-8839

Garfield County Public Library 

Contact Name: 

Title Signed    Date 
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Management Report, August 2023 
Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 

Community interview update – board role? 
At our September 19 Staff Day, we launched our Community Interview process, in which staff will be 
contacting and asking community leaders the following questions: 

• Tell us your story. (We want to understand people’s histories.)
• What is your driving passion? (We want to understand their key motivations.)
• As you think about your constituents (the people your work focuses on or serves), what do you

think their key concerns will be over the next 18-24 months? (We want to work up a list of
converging issues in the county.)

• Tell us about your aspirations for the community. (Our approach is not just about problems. It’s
about a vision for a more vital future.)

• Who else should we talk to? (We want to cast a wide net for knowledgeable advisors.)

Nancy Barnes (Director of Branch Libraries) and I will present various findings along the way, but I 
wonder if the board would be interested in a parallel investigation. The idea is this: each board member 
would annually invite one representative of an organization they believe does important work in the 
community. We would give that representative a 15-minute slot at our board meetings to do two things: 
give us the thumbnail history of their organization and highlight key strategies in their own plans. Our 
goals: to understand the environment in which we operate, and to seek partners in work of mutual 
interest.  

I’d be interested in board thoughts. 

Censorship in the news 
The American Library Association’s Office for Intellectual Freedom (OIF) has recently “released 
preliminary data documenting a continued uptick in attempts to censor books, materials, and services 
across public, school, and academic libraries in the United States during the first eight months of 2023.” 
See https://www.ala.org/advocacy/bbooks/book-ban-data. Among the preliminary findings from 
January 1-August 31, 2023: 

• OIF reported 695 attempts to censor library materials and services and documented
challenges to 1,915 unique titles - a 20% increase from the same reporting period in 2022,
which saw the highest number of book challenges since ALA began compiling the data more
than 20 years ago. The vast majority of challenges were to books written by or about a person of
color or a member of the LGBTQIA+ community.

• Between January 1 and August 31, 2023, there were 531 attempts to censor books. Total titles
challenged in those attempts: 3,923.

• 92% of the books challenged were part of attempts to censor multiple titles.
• Where censorship occurred: 220 school districts, 208 public libraries.
• States where more than 100 titles were challenged: Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Idaho,

Missouri, North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Texas, and Virginia.

Here’s a poster from 2022 activity: 
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Attached to this report is a Memorandum from legal counsel about the relocation of library materials. I 
remembered a case (Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex) which addressed the use of petitions to move 
materials from the children’s room to the adult room, and asked counsel to consider its relevance to us. 

This, in addition to additional public comment, may be addressed in our October 18, 2023, public forum, 
to be held at the Ute Theater in Rifle. 

Finally, my book On Censorship: A Public Librarian Examines Cancel Culture in the US is out. I’m taking 
some time off in October to travel to Georgia, Oklahoma, and North Caroline to address various 
gatherings of public library directors and staff on the topic. 

The Good of the Hive 
Matt Willey’s marvelous mural,” The Good of the Hive,” is now complete. Willey also held a well-
attended program at Rifle Saturday, September 9. His thoughtful, gentle manner, and the deeper 
meaning of his effort to paint some 30,000-50,000 bees, resonated with the audience. The library 
continues to offer inspiration to our community. 
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Museum update 
I have been voted in as Vice President of the Glenwood Springs Historical Society. The Society has been 
engaged in a successful fundraising campaign to come up with $20,000 to qualify for matching money 
from the City. The Society is also about to host its famous Ghost Walk—a tour of the historic cemetery in 
Glenwood Springs. I look forward to future collaboration efforts. I’m also enjoying working with former 
Library Board member Marilee Rippy. 

Rural Economic Development 
There are efforts to consider the feasibility and utility of establishing a Colorado River Economic 
Development Partnership, to which I have been invited. As part of that exploration, I spent some six 
hours or so taking online classes from the Colorado Office of Economic Development & International 
Trade’s Rural Technical Assistance Program.  There is a massive infrastructure that might be tapped to 
bring more economic opportunity to the region. I’m pleased to be working with other area leaders  to 
take advantage of them for county residents. 

CALCON 
I look forward to seeing some of our Trustees at the upcoming Colorado Association of Libraries 
conference (October 12-14 in Loveland). Several sessions are planned for Trustees, and I suspect you all 
have a lot to share with each other. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jamie Larue, Executive Director, Garfield County Public Library District 

FROM: Seter & Vander Wall, P.C.; Elizabeth A. Dauer, Esq. 

DATE: September 18, 2023 

RE: Request for Removal/Relocation of Library Materials 

Question Presented 

The Garfield County Public Library District (“District”) received the following request 
during the public comment portion of its September meeting:  Place Finder by Ayano Yamane 
and Prison School by Akira Hiramoto and any other materials with a Parental Advisory Warning 
in a locked bookcase, placed in an employee area or in a separate room marked as adult only at 
each of the library branches. 

The Executive Director of the District has inquired whether the suggested relocation of library 
materials is legal. 

Discussion 

The United States Supreme Court has consistently held that "the Constitution protects the 
right to receive information and ideas." Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557, 564, 89 S.Ct. 1243 
1247, 22 L.Ed.2d 542 (1969). The right to receive information is an inherent corollary of the 
rights of free speech and press that are guaranteed by the Constitution. "The dissemination of 
ideas can accomplish nothing if otherwise willing addressees are not free to receive and consider 
them. It would be a barren marketplace of ideas that had only sellers and no buyers." Lamont v. 
Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301, 308, 85 S.Ct. 1493 1497, 14 L.Ed.2d 398 (1965) 
(BRENNAN, J., concurring). “The right to receive ideas is a necessary predicate to the 
recipient's meaningful exercise of his own rights of speech, press, and political freedom.” Board 
of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853, 102 S.Ct. 
2799, 73 L.Ed.2d 435 (1982).  

“Local school boards may not remove books from school library shelves simply because 
they dislike the ideas contained in those books and seek by their removal to 'prescribe what shall 
be orthodox in politics, nationalism, religion, or other matters of opinion.'...". Id. Further, 
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Request for Removal OF Library Materials 
September 18, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 

{00688261} 

government is barred from “Contract[ing] the spectrum of available knowledge” through the 
restriction of library materials on the basis of viewpoint or message. Id.  

Libraries are considered limited public fora and designated public fora1 under a First 
Amendment analysis. See Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012). 
Therefore, the government “cannot limit access to library materials solely on the basis of the 
content of those materials, unless the [government] can demonstrate that the restriction is 
necessary to achieve a compelling government interest and there are no less restrictive 
alternatives for achieving that interest.” Sund v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex., 121 F.Supp.2d 530 
(N.D. Tex. 2000). Further, the most exacting scrutiny is applied to government actions that 
“suppress, disadvantage, or impose differential burdens upon speech because of its content.” Id. 

The request to remove items from the children and/or teen collection and place them in a 
separate, “adult only” area is admittedly content-based and violates the free and open access to 
information principles of the United States Constitution. The Sund case challenged the removal 
of two books located in the children’s area into the adult section of the library. This relocation 
was found by the Court to be essentially a removal of the books altogether because those trying 
to access the titles would not be able to find them. The removal was held to be impermissible, 
content-based and viewpoint- based discrimination. 

 The request to include parental advisory warnings and to lock books in a restricted 18 
and over section would similarly qualify as a removal under the Sund Court’s logic. It is legal 
counsel’s opinion that the measures requested during the public comment portion of the 
September meeting of the Board of Trustees, including the parental advisory designations, 
relocation, and identification requirements for access would serve to significantly chill speech by 
limiting access to information in violation of the First Amendment to the United States 
Constitution. In addition, locking up books that have been selected for inclusion in the public 
library collection based solely on the content and viewpoint of the books fails the First 
Amendment forum analysis, as the restriction does not achieve a compelling government 
interest, nor does the restriction utilize a less restrictive means of achieving the requester’s goal. 

1 A limited public forum is a sub-category of the designated public forum. See Faith Center Church Evangelistic 
Ministries v. Glover (2006). 
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Financial / Treasurer Report, September 2023 
By Kevin Hettler, Chief Financial Officer 

The following charts depict all revenues received and expenditures made from 1/1/23 through 
8/31/23 and are relative to their respective annual budgets (Unaudited). 
Total revenues received as of 8/31/23 is $10,934,889. 
Total expenditures made as of 8/31/23 is $6,519,885. 
66.7% of the year has elapsed as of 8/31/23. 
94% of budgeted revenue ($11,545,399) has been received. 
63% of budgeted expenditure ($10,340,129) has been made. 
All cash and investment accounts have been reconciled by month end. 
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As we prepare our 2024 budget, I’ve presented below a series of scenarios of what a temporary 

mill levy credit would look like to our overall revenue projection.  The scenarios include 2024 

property tax revenue projection reflective of estimated valuation increases to residential and 

oil & gas property. 
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As a result of Colorado Senate Bill 23-303, the November 7, 2023 ballot measure 
HH reads as follows: 

SHALL THE STATE REDUCE PROPERTY TAXES FOR HOMES AND 
BUSINESSES, INCLUDING EXPANDING PROPERTY TAX RELIEF FOR 
SENIORS, AND BACKFILL COUNTIES, WATER DISTRICTS, FIRE DISTRICTS, 
AMBULANCE AND HOSPITAL DISTRICTS, AND OTHER LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTS AND FUND SCHOOL DISTRICTS BY USING A PORTION OF 
THE STATE SURPLUS UP TO THE PROPOSITION HH CAP AS DEFINED IN 
THIS MEASURE? 

Colorado Proposition HH, the Property Tax Changes and Revenue Change 
Measure, is on the ballot in Colorado as a legislatively referred state 
statute on November 7, 2023. 

A "yes" vote supports making various changes to state property taxes and 
revenue limits, including: 

• reduce property tax rates;
• allow the state to retain and spend revenues that it would otherwise be

required to refund to residents under the Colorado Taxpayer's Bill of
Rights (TABOR), to give local governments to make up for decreased tax
revenues;

• create a limit on local government property tax revenue; and
• create a new cap on state revenue, allowing the state to retain revenue up

to the newly created cap.

A "no" vote opposes making changes to property taxes and state revenue 
limits. 

Source: 
https://ballotpedia.org/Colorado_Proposition_HH,_Property_Tax_Changes_and_Revenue_Change_
Measure_(2023)#cite_note-summary-5 
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The tables below show the proposed property tax assessment rates and valuation 
reductions under Proposition HH compared to current law without Proposition HH 
shown in italics. In current law without Proposition HH and under Proposition HH, 
the assessment rate was set to be 7.15% in 2033 and after. 
Source: Colorado Legislative Council Staff Revised Fiscal Note 
https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2023A/bills/fn/2023a_sb303_r5.pdf 
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 Garfield County Public Library District
 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual (unaudited)

 Jan-Aug 2023

Jan - Aug 2023 
Actual Annual Budget

% of Annual 
Budget  Footnotes 

Jan - Aug 2022 
Actual

$ Increase / 
(Decrease) in 

Actual '22 to '23

Income

40100 ꞏ Sales Tax Revenue 2,720,354.15 3,580,000.00 75.99% 2,482,614.32 237,739.83

40102 ꞏ Sales Tax Refunds (29,288.15) (80,000.00) 36.61% (91,565.65) 62,277.50

40200 ꞏ Property Tax Revenue 7,297,512.14 7,306,045.00 99.88% 5,342,532.15 1,954,979.99

40300 ꞏ Specific Ownership Tax Revenue 322,127.28 400,000.00 80.53% 266,807.46 55,319.82

40900 ꞏ Interest Earned on Investments 507,289.25 150,000.00 338.19% 1. 74,647.63 432,641.62

41000 ꞏ Grants 29,712.81 81,692.00 36.37% 41,848.25 (12,135.44)

41200 ꞏ Other Revenue 48,651.10 62,662.00 77.64% 32,038.94 16,612.16

41300 ꞏ Solar Rebates 4,705.99 9,000.00 52.29% 5,063.99 (358.00)

42000 ꞏ Branch Revenues 33,825.30 36,000.00 93.96% 33,613.21 212.09

Total Income 10,934,889.87 11,545,399.00 94.71% 8,187,600.30 2,747,289.57

Expense

50001 ꞏ TREASURER'S FEES 205,697.42 224,121.00 91.78% 160,900.20 44,797.22

50005 ꞏ DEBT SERVICE 1,659,799.61 1,659,800.00 100.0% 1,659,799.60 0.01

51000 ꞏ EMPLOYEE COSTS 2,854,944.88 4,715,937.00 60.54% 2,391,196.18 463,748.70

52000 ꞏ LIBRARY SERVICES 929,842.28 1,357,567.00 68.49% 894,573.09 35,269.19

53000 ꞏ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 77,412.11 146,311.00 52.91% 74,684.32 2,727.79

54000 ꞏ BUILDING OVERHEAD 429,082.42 866,393.00 49.53% 390,664.23 38,418.19

54500 ꞏ BUILDING REFRESH, FURNITURE,IMP 64,893.68 850,000.00 7.63% 53,643.65 11,250.03

55000 ꞏ EQUIPMENT 112,783.70 226,396.00 49.82% 27,896.89 84,886.81

56000 ꞏ OTHER OVERHEAD 86,581.52 84,825.00 102.07% 2. 74,638.45 11,943.07

57000 ꞏ ADVERTISING & MARKETING 54,248.72 131,500.00 41.25% 57,634.71 (3,385.99)

58000 ꞏ VEHICLES 7,238.62 18,541.00 39.04% 12,088.80 (4,850.18)

59000 ꞏ PARTNERSHIPS 37,360.28 58,738.00 63.6% 3. 35,643.19 1,717.09

Total Expense 6,519,885.24 10,340,129.00 63.05% 5,833,363.31 686,521.93

Net Income 4,415,004.63 1,205,270.00 2,354,236.99    2,060,767.64

Footnotes:

1. The 30 day yield on the ColoTrust account for Aug was 5.4512%. Up from 2.2540% in Aug 2022.

2. Annual property and liability insurance paid in January

3. The first 9 months Cooper Commons condo assessments have been paid.
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Aug 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) 654,230.80
10050 · Colo Trust - General 17,036,935.23
10055 · C-Safe 56,329.41
10060 · Alpine Bank- Payroll(..8785) 997.02
10070 · Alpine Bank - Flex(..0583) 2,922.65
10210 · Alerus- Flex deposit 544.45
10300 · Petty Cash- Cash drawer fund 1,075.00

Total Checking/Savings 17,753,034.56

Other Current Assets
12050 · Sales tax transfer by Treasurer 426,540.57
12100 · Property tax transfer by Treas 7,311,889.00
12250 · Leases Receivable 414,444.84

Total Other Current Assets 8,152,874.41

Total Current Assets 25,905,908.97

Other Assets
19150 · Due to/fr Employees 36.00

Total Other Assets 36.00

TOTAL ASSETS 25,905,944.97

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable 30,692.74

Total Accounts Payable 30,692.74

Credit Cards
20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card 9,113.15

Total Credit Cards 9,113.15

Other Current Liabilities
20660 · Grants Payable 1,747.77
21100 · Other Payroll Payables- 13,528.51

21200 · Payroll Payable- 64,511.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 79,787.28

Total Current Liabilities 119,593.17

Long Term Liabilities
22000 · Deferred Sales tax Revenue 426,540.57
22100 · Deferred Property Tax Revenue 7,311,889.00
22250 · Deferred inflow - verizon lease 414,444.84

Total Long Term Liabilities 8,152,874.41

Total Liabilities 8,272,467.58

Equity
30000 · Unassigned Fund Balance 12,862,143.94
30005 · Non-Spendable Fund Balance 36,928.82
30010 · Restricted Fund Balance 319,400.00
Net Income 4,415,004.63

Total Equity 17,633,477.39

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 25,905,944.97

12:56 PM Garfield County Public Library District
09/12/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2023

**unaudited**
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GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
SALES TAX COMPARISON REPORT

BEFORE REFUND

2019 2020 2021
% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr 2022

% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr 2023

% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr

January 232,350.29 16.19% 219,964.19 -5.33% 244,593.97 11.20% 287,373.78 17.49% 342,694.36 19.25%

February 201,365.63 -6.18% 211,661.48 5.11% 248,671.50 17.49% 313,756.46 26.17% 334,035.62 6.46%

March 235,241.22 -4.88% 205,882.59 -12.48% 306,107.18 48.68% 363,315.73 18.69% 397,314.64 9.36%

April 221,993.61       0.65% 207,819.08       -6.39% 315,594.36 51.86% 356,926.25 13.10% 371,576.74 4.10%

May 251,876.55       7.70% 252,114.14       0.09% 365,531.99 44.99% 369,020.81 0.95% 412,129.29 11.68%

June 271,841.07 3.83% 275,818.52 1.46% 360,421.57 30.67% 416,313.77 15.51% 436,062.94 4.74%

July 283,289.61 6.41% 296,171.04 4.55% 358,053.80 20.89% 415,689.44 16.10% #VALUE!

August 283,746.69 9.51% 282,100.20 -0.58% 325,543.47 15.40% 437,595.12 34.42% #VALUE!

September 273,911.00 5.58% 308,802.67 12.74% 359,893.69 16.54% 408,790.73 13.59% #VALUE!

October 268,983.77 10.76% 298,225.56 10.87% 333,716.60 11.90% 392,680.20 17.67% #VALUE!

November 248,621.68 15.53% 270,897.91 8.96% 312,286.84 15.28% 378,346.49 21.15% #VALUE!

December 286,039.62 14.79% 321,746.12 12.48% 375,907.52 16.83% 426,540.57 13.47% #VALUE!

TOTAL 3,059,260.74 6.59% 3,151,203.50 3.01% 3,906,322.49 23.96% 4,566,349.35 16.90% 2,293,813.59 -49.77%

AFTER REFUND

2019 2020 2021
% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr 2022

% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr 2023

% Incr(Decr) 
from prior yr

January 209,576.47       5.38% 219,154.90       4.57% 237,651.31   8.44% 282,424.27   18.84% 335,755.71   18.88%

February 198,821.31       -6.36% 208,449.22       4.84% 225,592.83   8.22% 313,056.99   38.77% 321,339.27   2.65%

March 233,664.43       -4.67% 199,473.40       -14.63% 302,292.48   51.55% 293,864.24   -2.79% 395,859.72   34.71%

April 221,373.23       2.02% 194,556.04       -12.11% 312,333.74   60.54% 356,615.85   14.18% 369,805.64   3.70%

May 236,645.79       1.34% 245,037.26       3.55% 363,341.37   48.28% 357,069.28   -1.73% 411,190.92   15.16%

June 270,813.24       3.67% 270,598.88       -0.08% 354,079.99   30.85% 414,125.44   16.96% 434,620.76   4.95%

July 281,615.39       6.48% 254,330.79       -9.69% 355,006.45   39.58% 414,876.04   16.86% #VALUE!

August 283,033.57       9.78% 280,187.96       -1.01% 317,495.97   13.32% 434,258.56   36.78% #VALUE!

September 273,401.59       6.01% 306,570.32       12.13% 358,127.16   16.82% 408,238.24   13.99% #VALUE!

October 266,965.89       11.84% 295,679.43       10.76% 332,468.17   12.44% 390,686.93   17.51% #VALUE!

November 246,816.73       15.47% 262,364.84       6.30% 310,702.80   18.42% 375,740.34   20.93% #VALUE!

December 277,231.38       11.65% 311,675.86       12.42% 375,476.64   20.47% 425,100.13   13.22% #VALUE!

TOTAL 2,999,959.02 5.30% 3,048,078.90 1.60% 3,844,568.91 26.13% 4,466,056.31 16.17% 2,268,572.02 -49.20%
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Human Resources Report, September 2023 
By Kim Owens, HR Director 

We have distributed the remainder of the budgeted Education Assistance funds. Our goal was 
to benefit the greatest number of staff while we had these funds. We committed to prioritizing 
active tuition assistance requests first, then MLS student loans, followed by other student 
loans.  

• Distribution:
o Summer: Accept applications for tuition requests only.

 One tuition request was received and it was paid at 100%.
o Fall: Accept applications for both tuition and student loan assistance.

 Four tuition requests were received and all were paid at 100%.
 One MLS student loan request was received.
 Three non-MLS student loan requests were received. One of the

applicants was able to pay off their remaining student loan debt with the
assistance they received from the fall distribution.

Thank you to our Board for their continued support and commitment to supporting our staff’s 
education. 

Staff Education and Development update: 
The Fall Staff Day committee planned and executed an outstanding day of training for all staff 
on September 19. Jamie LaRue and Nancy Barnes started the day by launching the District’s 

$3,964.76 
12%

$8,617.34 
26%

$21,190.12 
64%

2023 Summer and Fall Education Assistance 
Disbursement Allocation

Active Tuition
Assistance

MLS Student Loan
Assistance

Other Student Loan
Assistance
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Community Conversations project – sharing information about the project, practicing the 
interview, giving staff time to create lists of the movers and shakers in their communities, and 
designating staff to start contacting them. 
We had five GCPLD staff and a representative from the Colorado State Library host breakout 
sessions. Topics were: Who’s Pushing Your Buttons, Developing A Growth Mindset, Brush Up 
On Your Database Skills, and Andy & George’s Tech Emporium.  
It was a great day for staff from all around the District to spend time together reconnecting and 
learn. Thank you to the Board for continuing to support staff development. 

Recruiting and Staffing update: 
Amaranda Fregoso has officially earned the role of Branch Manager at Parachute. Amaranda 
started with the Library District as a volunteer before being hired into her first role as a Page at 
the Carbondale branch library. From there she worked her way up to Library Assistant to 
Associate and to Library Specialist. Amaranda spent more than two years as Carbondale's 
Circulation Coordinator and served a several months stint as Interim Branch Manager for the 
branch. She also spent a year as the District’s Employee Development Coordinator. 

Staffing Report - Since 8/28/2023: 
New Hires: 4 

• Youth Services Coordinator – Glenwood Springs, 40hrs/week – 9/25/2023
• Library Specialist – Rifle, 24hrs/week – 9/13/2023
• Library Specialist – Silt, 24hrs/week – 9/20/2023
• Library Page – Rifle, 10hrs/week – 8/31/2023

Promotions/Transfers: 1 
• Interim Branch Manager – Parachute hired as regular Branch Manager – 09/25/2023

Vacancies: 3 (openings designated as “on pause” are not included in the vacancy count) 
• Employee Development Coordinator – Support Services, 40hrs/week
• Circulation Coordinator – Rifle, 40hrs/week
• Library Specialist – New Castle, 40hrs/week
• Library Page – Parachute, 10hrs/week – On pause
• Library Page – Silt, 10hrs/week – On pause

Departures: 0 

Additional Staffing Information: 
Headcount as of 09/25/2023: 

• 77 total staff members (does not include subs)
• 41 benefit-eligible staff (32 - 40 hours per week); 36 staff with less than 32 hours per

week
• 59 FTE
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Staff Stats by Location – 09/25/2023 

Location FTE 
Total 
Staff 
Count 

Scheduled 
Staff 
Hours per 
Week (total of
all staff) 

Count of 
Benefit 
Eligible 
Staff (over 
32 hours) 

Count of Staff not 
eligible for 
Benefits (under 32 
hours) 

Carbondale 7.9 11 316 5 6 
Glenwood 8.4 11 336 5 6 
New Castle 5.9 9 236 3 6 
Silt 6.9 9 276 4 5 
Rifle 7.95 12 318 5 7 
Parachute 6.65 9 266 4 5 
Support Services 15.3 16 612 15 1 

Grand Total 59 77 2360 41 36 
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Branch Libraries Report, October 2023 
Nancy Barnes, Branch Libraries Director 

Branch Staff Shine 
Youth Services Coordinators Nicole Chenoweth (Parachute) and Karina Baker (Rifle) were nominated for 
Colorado Libraries for Early Literacy (CLEL) Rising Star Awards for their significant commitment to early 
literacy programming and practices in their respective communities. The award recognizes individuals 
who have demonstrated exceptional work in the field of early literacy and who serve as an inspiration to 
colleagues in the field. One person in the state of Colorado is awarded this honor each year and the 
library district is proud to celebrate Karina Baker for winning this year’s award.  

At our recent Staff Training Day, several branch staff shared their knowledge and skills with their 
colleagues by leading breakout sessions. Ana Gaytan and Paul Stanley led “Brush up on Your Database 
Skills” while Jorge Loya and Andy Garay led “Andy & George’s Tech Emporium.” The library district is 
grateful to these staff members for going above and beyond to help their colleagues grow their 
technology and searching skills. In addition, staff from all six library branches participated in the Staff 
Day Planning Committee. A big thank you to Ren, Patti, Natasha, Sarah, Jorge, and Amaranda.  

New Castle Branch Manager Ana Gaytan will be a featured presenter at the upcoming Reforma Colorado 
conference in Denver. She will share her experience with planning and implementing successful 
programs to meet the needs of the Hispanic community.  

Branch Initiatives 
Glenwood staff have shifted shelving and furniture to highlight new items available for checkout in the 
branch. The team has focused on bringing attention to the wide variety of books and media for children 
and adults and replenishing the displays as items get checked out. The team is eagerly awaiting the 
arrival of the new display shelving to have additional ways to highlight recent branch additions. 
Additionally, the branch team has started planning a revamp of the branch layout to refresh the space 
for all patrons while focusing on creating more discrete spaces for both children and teens. The overall 
goal is to make the branch a comfortable place for patrons and visitors.  

Program Success 
The Good of the Hive Bee mural was created during the month of September. The Rifle staff quickly 
embraced the artist, Matt, as a member of the library family. In addition to a special Saturday Bee story 
time, an artist reception attracted over one hundred people eager to learn more about the project and 
Matt's mission. Throughout the month, numerous people have stopped by the Rifle Library to see the 
mural and watch its progress. Staff have taken this opportunity to show off the branch to many new 
visitors and created numerous new library cards as a result.  Now that the project is finished, staff look 
forward to creating a bee education area on the East Avenue patio. 

Carbondale staff member Rae planned a successful class series that blends Pilates mat work and ballet 
technique called "Move From Your Center" which has been well received and attended by community 
members.  
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The new Youth Services Coordinator at the Glenwood branch, Tahrea "Red" Millberry started in 
September. Red's first day in the branch coincided with the Wednesday Spark event. The Rocky 
Mountain Puppets introduced Red to the families in attendance. In addition to watching a puppet show 
celebrating friendship, patrons met Red and enjoyed red-colored treats such as strawberries and red 
velvet cupcakes. 

Rifle’s English and Spanish Storytime’s are back in full swing with strong attendance after a brief August 
hiatus.  

Silt’s “Game On” program has been successful in bringing more and new teens to the library to play and 
participate in the weekly after-school gaming program.  

Parachute’s Pirate Festival was a considerable success and a lot of fun. Over sixty people attended the 
event. They saw live cannons fired and learned about the history of piracy.  

New Castle held its third annual Storytime field trip to the Alpaca Farm. There were 115 people in 
attendance. Families from all over Garfield County were happy to spend a morning at the Silt Sopris 
alpaca farm.  

Glenwood hosted a "Sew Much Fun" program led by Marie Torry. Over two sessions, Marie helped 
families practice basic sewing skills and learn how to use a sewing machine. At the end of the second 
session, participants were able to take home the pocket pillows that they created. 

Community Outreach 
Carbondale staff have been regularly staffing a booth at the weekly Farmer’s Market and will be 
participating in the upcoming Potato Day parade and festivities.  

Parachute staff are busily planning to host a Dia de los Muertos celebration with other community 
partners including the Grand Valley Resident Team. Events will include a costume contest, pumpkin 
carvings, trunk or treat, and much more. 
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New Castle library staff participated in the Burning Mountain Parade. The theme of the parade was “If 
Could Dream It” and the branch’s float was “A Book is a Dream You Can Hold in Your Hands. It was a 
beautiful day, and the community showed their appreciation for the library.  

Stories of Impact 
from Carbondale Branch Library: 
A patron wrote to commend Sara after observing her being incredibly patient and helpful with an upset 
patron. He said, "if Garfield County Libraries has a librarian of the month, she’s got my vote." 

Tracy helped a young patron with a "big problem." Someone broke the fairy door in the tree down the 
street from the library, and she needed books about fairies so she could learn more about them and find 
out how to fix them. We found some enjoyable books for her, and she left with "lots of ideas" on how to 
solve her problem. 

from Silt Branch Library: 
A young teen bounced to the desk to ask for a graphic novel. After looking up the item, Brenda told her 
that we’d need to order it from another library. Disappointed, she said, “Oh, it's okay, don't worry about 
it.” Brenda guided her through the website to “Suggest a Purchase” and the teen eagerly submitted a 
request for the book. During our conversation, Brenda discovered that she had recently moved from 
Puerto Rico and was struggling with English. To help her learn the language and culture, she consumes 
graphic novels. 

A patron who scheduled a Book-A-Librarian session confessed that she was confronting her fear of 
technology; a daunting obstacle that has hindered her progress in life for the past 50 years. She was 
overjoyed that the library could assist her in acquiring the necessary skills for her new job.  They even 
hugged the staff member before happily departing for their next appointment. Their next session is 
scheduled for next week. 
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Circulation and Collections Report, September 2023 
Jenn Cook, Technical Services Director 

Biblioboard 
We are embarking on an exciting new partnership with Biblioboard, a platform that features top indie-
published books from best-selling and award-winning authors that are always available to our patrons 
with no lending restrictions or limitations to access. In addition, Biblioboard tools help local authors get 
their works published on the site, have their works reviewed and vetted by Library Journal and 
Publishers Weekly, and see their work promoted across the state and nationally as part of the Indie 
Author Project, making it available on Overdrive and other platforms as well as Biblioboard. 
Furthermore, we could also use this platform to share the work of local artists, musicians, local history, 
lecture series, and contest submissions, to name a few possibilities. 

Self-Check Usage in their first month 
We have access to very detailed usage data on our new self-checks. I realize this graph is difficult to 
read, but I wanted to look at some overall trends by hour and time of the day for the first month of use. 
We will be examining closely branch-by-branch trends over time. In general, our opening hours remain 
fairly consistent regardless of the day of the week, and the after-school hours see a large bump in usage, 
but our evening hours taper off drastically, with the exception of Friday and Saturday when the last hour 
of the day is the busiest. 
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Results of the 2022 Public Library Survey:
Comparative statistics of libraries across the state have been released, and there is a lot of data to dig 
into. The first of the key ratios that I have been looking at are library visits per capita and circulation per 
capita. As you can see in the charts below, Garfield County’s rate of 4.97 visits per one hundred people 
performs slightly above average when compared with other public libraries of a similar size, and our rate 
of 8.26 circulations per 100 people is just below average. The good news is that the district continues to 
move in the right direction. The district’s library visits per capita is up 30% from 2021 and circulation per 
capita is up 46% from 2021. 
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Marketing report, September 2023          
By James Larson, Communications and Marketing Director

September Recap

The last 4 weeks have been an extremely busy time for Marketing and Events with major projects and events 
including the Good of the Hive Mural, Library Card Sign up Month, and our 2nd Annual Hispanic Heritage Festival.  
And, as you see below, we have been in the news quite a lot, particularly regarding the book banning issue but the 
local press did a nice job of covering the bee mural and the positive messages the mural represents.  We have also 
advertised via radio, print and digital all the big events for the month of September, including a live Spanish Radio 
interview with La Nueva Mix to highlight the Hispanic Heritage Festival and Library Card Sign up month.

Our community outreach efforts continue to expand including participation in the Burning Mountain parade and 
festival in New Castle Sept. 9th, First Fridays in Carbondale, and La Noche Latina in GWS on Sept. 16th which we co-
sponsored with the City of Glenwood Springs.

I’d also like to recognize Crystal with a huge thank you for emceeing the Hispanic Heritage Festival on Sept 24th.

Social media analytics
Followers:
Facebook – 3,841 (up slightly)
Instagram – 1,493 (up slightly) 
Email Newsletter – 14,655

Facebook Reach* 26,786 (down 30% from last month)
Instagram reach: 486 (down 6% from last month)
* Reach = The number of people who saw any content from your Page or about your Page, including posts, stories,
ads, social information from people who interact with your Page and more.

Top 5 Facebook Posts:
Welcome – Reach = 7,270 people
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Congratulations Karina – Reach=4,645

Burning Mt Parade in New Castle – Reach=4,451

Welcome back Deanah – Reach = 2,975 people

Ukulele class graduation – Reach=2,707 people
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Top 5 Instagram Posts:

Board meeting info correction– Reach = 223 people

Bee mural reception – Reach = 205 people

Congratulations Karina – Reach  = 200 people
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Burning Mt Parade – Reach = 170 people

Farewell Rocky Mt Puppets – Reach = 172 people
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In the News
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Click image to listen
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Citizen Telegram – 9/14/23
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Denver Post – 9/12/23
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Post Independent – 9/20/23  La Noche Latina – GCPLD was the co-sponser along with 
the City of Glenwood Springs

Advertisements – Sopris Sun, Sol del Valle, Post Independent, Citizen Telegram
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Events August 2023 
Alex Garcia-Bernal, Education & Events Manager 
 
August is an official rest month from most big events and programs, since our attendance dips 
due to the back-to-school season. We use this time to evaluate and regroup for the second half 
of the year.  
 
Special Events: 
GCPLD held an annual Events Summit on Thursday, August 10th. Staff from across the District 
came together to discuss the direction of events and programming in the district. The Glenwood 
Springs and Carbondale libraries hosted a concert by New York-based musician Marc Berger 
on Sunday, August 20th, and Monday, August 21st. The Silt Library hosted a hybrid virtual and 
in-person presentation on Recycling on Thursday, August 24th.  
 
The Rifle Library hosted a special story time event with Amy Tonozzi in honor of The Good of 
the Hive bee pollination mural on Saturday, August 26th.  
 
Partnered Children Events: 
The Rifle Library hosted a weekly parenting group with Great Expectations each Tuesday in 
July.  
Bolsitas Rojas, the Spanish language story time program with Raising a Reader returned to 
each branch in August. Each library has a weekly Spanish or bilingual Storytime. Parachute has 
an additional English language Storytime per week, hosted by Raising a Reader. The 
Carbondale library hosted their Paws to Read Storytime on Tuesday, August 15th.  
 

Library Children Events: 
Storytimes, school-out programs, and early childhood development programs also returned to 
each branch through the month of August. The Parachute Library hosted its monthly 
Homeschool Parent Advisory Board on Friday, August 11th.  
 
Teen/Tween Events: 
The Rifle Library hosted its monthly Teen Tech Club on Friday, August 4th. They also hosted 
the Art Thing tween art club on Wednesday, August 9th and 23rd. The Carbondale library 
hosted their Coding Club with the Aspen Science Center on Thursday, August 10th. The 
Glenwood Springs library hosted its monthly Dungeons and Dragons gaming program on 
Saturday, August 19th.  
 

Family Events: 
The Parachute Library hosted their Piece It Together puzzle club each Sunday in August. The 
Silt library hosted their bilingual family game night, Loteria, on Thursday, August 10th.  
 

Book Clubs: 
The Parachute Library hosted its monthly Western Colorado Book Club on Tuesday, August 
8th, and its Food For Thought Cookbook Club on Thursday, August 10th. The Glenwood 
Springs library hosted their monthly Spanish language book club on Saturday, August 12th, and 
their Teen Book Club on Monday, August 14th and 28th. The Carbondale library hosted their 
Third Thursday Book Club on August 17th, and their GSA Book Club on Friday, August 18th.  
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Partnered Adult Events: 
 
Adults Arts and Crafts: 
The Carbondale library hosted a program on Nature Journaling on Friday, August 4th. The 
Parachute Library hosted their monthly Crochet Club on Saturday, August 5th. The Carbondale 
library hosted their “In Stitches” knitting club each Monday in August. The New Castle Seasonal 
Wreaths craft club had its final meeting of the season on Monday, August 7th. The Rifle Library 
hosted its adult ukulele class each Monday in August.  
 
 

Adult Education Events: 
The Rifle Library hosted a special presentation on Medicare on Saturday, August 5th, the Silt 
Library hosted theirs on Wednesday, August 16th. The New Castle Library hosted their weekly 
Spanish language computer classes each Friday in August. The Rifle Library hosted its monthly 
Spanish/English conversation circle on Wednesday, August 9th. The New Castle Library began 
its ESL classes program on Wednesday, August 23rd, and continued each Wednesday of the 
month.  
 
Social Events: 
The New Castle Library began their new Pilates series on Wednesday, August 16th, and will 
continue each Wednesday of the month. The Glenwood Springs library hosted their monthly 
Chess club on Thursday, August 17th, and their Pride Social on Friday, August 25th. The New 
Castle Library hosted its monthly New Castle Convos program on Wednesday, August 30th.  
 
Author Events: 
 
Upcoming: 
The Carbondale Library is currently working on the Human Library project. We are scheduled to 
host a later Saturday in January 2024. We are selecting 6-8 human books and running a 
breakout session-style 4-hour program in which participants can interview and converse with the 
books. We have a general plan to host this program four times per year at different branches, 
based on the pilot program in Carbondale.  
 
The Glenwood Springs Library will be hosting the Raising a Reader Children’s Art and Literature 
Festival on Saturday, October 7th. All our libraries are also preparing to host our annual 
pumpkin carving extravaganza through the month of October.  
 
GCPLD is now preparing for our Day of the Dead Celebrations. We will build an altar at each 
branch, and participate in special events in Carbondale, Glenwood Springs, and Parachute to 
commemorate Dia de Los Muertos in late October and early November.  
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Facilities September Report
Jon Medrano, Facilities Manager 

The Facilities Department oversaw several projects and repairs. The Facilities Manager would like to 
highlight and thank the Facilities Technician for doing a tremendous job while the manager was out on 
paternity leave. The District continues to see employees shine and make GCDPLD great. The following 
are worthy mentions from the Facilities Department from the month of September. 

Library Reconfiguration for Parachute & New Castle Branches - UPDATE 
The professional library planner and internal team met at the end of September to finalize the drawings 
for each library location. Items such as patron and staff furniture were also decided. An important note 
is that during the Parachute Library’s initial demolition phase, the staff will adjust services to a drive-up 
method moving the book collection to the large community room. The main entrance will be 
inaccessible to the public. For this short period, staff will work with the community to conduct library 
programming at a variety of public meeting spaces such as the Parachute Rec Center. The time has come 
to reach out to area General Contractors for competitive bidding.  

Door Repair at New Castle Library Branch 
The New Castle library’s main key FOB entrance was compromised due to a failed mechanical door 
latch. The specific equipment no longer held the door in a locked position. The Facilities Technician 
bolted the door shut temporarily until the replacement part arrived. The door has been serviced and is 
back to its normal operating function.  

Repairs on District Library Vehicles 
Thanks to the Facilities Technician two of the District vehicles received new windshields. These were for 
the library truck (Ford F-150) and the “Bookmobile” (Ford Escape). He worked with a local business 
company to schedule onsite service.  

Fire Alarm Panel Repair in Glenwood Springs - UPDATE 
The Facilities Manager worked with a company out of the Denver area to repair all of the error/trouble 
codes on the Glenwood Springs fire panel. This was extensive work for several reasons. The current 
panel was dated and very few vendors serviced them. The original software and physical key adapter for 
computer access were nowhere to be found in the District. At this time the fire panel has been 
reprogrammed correctly and all trouble codes have been corrected. There is still one more physical 
piece of equipment that needs to be replaced. That part is on order and will be installed as soon as 
possible.  

Elevator Repair at Rifle Library Branch 
The Facilities Manager called for elevator service to address Rifle Library’s elevator #2. After some 
diagnosis, it was found that the main start contactor was no longer functioning. This specific part begins 
the initial start-up sequence for the elevator car to move. The elevator company has placed this part on 
order, and it will be installed as soon as it has been received. 
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